
Board of Education

FY 2024-2025
Recommended Budget 

April 11, 2024

Board of Education Members
Susan Lannon, Chairperson 
Danny Rovero, Vice Chairperson
Laura Dombkowski
Meredith Giambattista
Laura Lawrence
Kevin Marcoux
Kelly Martin
Misty Murdock
Kyle Napierata
Student Board Members: Phillip Purcell, Anya 
Oliverson, Sherry Simoneau, Melody Kettle



• Department Level Budget Development: 
     October-November

• District Level Budget Development:           
November-December 

• Preliminary Budget: February 14

• Budget Workshops: February-March

• Board Approval: March 13

• BOE Presentation to Town 
Council: April 2 

• Public Hearing: April 11

• Annual Town Meeting: May 6

• Budget Referendum: May 14

FY 2024-25 Budget Development



$987,405.01    2.06%

“The Cliff”



4

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1AthByCIriSR9VuK9WLktKruXZUOyPKb4qBDnrKDAup8/edit?usp=sharing
https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1AthByCIriSR9VuK9WLktKruXZUOyPKb4qBDnrKDAup8/edit?usp=sharing










Strategies 

   

● Most lines were zeroed out

● Departments itemized and 
justified

● Many pandemic-remnant 
subscriptions 

● 2-pronged litmus test 
○ More than 2x a week
○ Significant disruption in 

programming 

Supplies Communications



Budget Drivers 

Goal #1: Academic Achievement 
Goal #2: Talent Development 
Goal #3: Organizational Systems 
Goal #4: School Culture & Climate 

Short Term Goals Long Term Goals 

Safety





Student Enrollment History



2024-2025 Changes to Preliminary Budget 
for the Superintendent’s Budget 

         Preliminary Budget   $49,137,943.95       4.98%      

         Total Reductions                                -    $438,057.08        0.93%  

 $48,699,886.87     4.05%



Budget Adjustments/Reductions 

➢ Moved to Grants                          $71,564
■ Summer School Staff

    
                

➢ Reductions                      $366,492
■ KHS - $82,629
■ KIS - $34,695
■ KMS - $14,662
■ KCS - $10,628 
■ Goodyear - $2,471
■ PPS - $18,500
■ Information Technology - $20,000
■ Library - $1,029
■ Operations & Maintenance - $65,000
■ Other categories - $116,878

➢ Total Reductions          $438,056            .93%                                  

Asked Principals and 
Department Leaders to 
reduce by 15%



Decision Package Summary
�Director of Mental Health, 
Student Wellness & Family Engagement   $100,630 
�Athletic Trainer                  $25,500
� KHS: 0.45 Spanish Teacher   $32,901
� PPS: Paraprofessional   $40,697
� PPS: Paraprofessional   $40,697
� PPS: 0.5 BCBA   $19,171
� .5 O/M: KMS 2nd Shift Custodian          $25,977

�Total Increase:                    $285,573   .61%



Decision Package Summary (Continued)

➢ KHS:  Reading Specialist 0$
➢ KIS: 5th Grade Counselor (w/benefits) 0$
➢ KCS Pyramid Coach (Grant Funded) 0$
➢ CO: Attendance Coordinator 0$
➢ KMS Math Interventionist (Grant Funded)                        0$



Superintendent's Budget 2024-2025 

Operating Budget Requests:          $48,699,886.87            4.05%

Prioritized Decision Packages:             $285,571.03              .61%

                                                            $48,985,457.90            4.66%     



Use of 2023-24 Surplus Funds
 ➢ Salaries

➢ Benefits
➢ Utilities

$699,300.07



BOE’s Adopted Budget
BOE adopted budget  $48,000,586.80
Decision Packages                                                                +     $211,974.42

● Director of Mental Health                       __________________________
● Athletic trainer
● SEL para
● 0.5 BCBA
● 0.5 Second Shift Custodian

Total BOE Budget  $48,212.561.22
Percent Increase    3.01%
Mill Rate Increase      .78%



Without Applying Surplus Funds 

2023-2024
Adopted Budget

Supply Line 
$10,000

2024-2025 
Adopted Budget

Supply Line 
$11,000

10% Increase



Initial 
Budget 

2023-24
Supplies 
$10,000

Initial Budget 
for 

Instructional 
Supplies for 
School A for 

2024-25

$10,000

100%
Increase

Purchase 
Using 22-23 

Surplus 
Funds

Instead

Supplies 
$10,000

- =

2023-2024 2024-2025

$0

+

School A 
Supply 

Line
23-24

$0

Budget
23-24

Applying Surplus Funds 



     % of the Increase



% of the Budget



2024-2025 BOE Budget 48,212,561.22 

Estimated Education Revenues Received by Town of Killingly (18,099,923.00)

Net Budget 30,112,638.22 



FY 
15-16

FY 
16-17

FY 
17-18

FY 
18-19

FY 
19-20

FY 
20-21

FY 
21-22

FY 
22-23

FY 
23-24

FY 
24-25

Superintendent's 
Proposed Budget 9.08% 2.84% 5.42% 1.97% 1.89% 3.98% 3.46% 1.94% 5.30% 4.05%
BoE Budget 4.36% 1.98% 5.42% 1.91% 0.83% 2.29% 2.00% 1.37% 3.94% 3.01%
Adopted Budget 3.08% 1.94% 4.11% 1.13% 0.83% 0.23% 2.00% 0.00% 3.94%

Historical View 



How much money will 
we be giving back to the 

town?



Upholding 
BOE Goals 

Efficient and 
fiscally 

responsible 



Questions/Comments 


